

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

KAREN ROBINSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

MCNEIL CONSUMER HEALTHCARE, a  
Division of MCNEIL-PPC, INC., and  
JOHNSON & JOHNSON,

Defendants.

No. 07 c 5603

Judge Holderman

Magistrate Judge Cox

**DEFENDANTS' RENEWED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. NO REASONABLE JURY COULD FIND AGAINST JOHNSON & JOHNSON .....	1
II. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S DESIGN DEFECT CLAIM.....	3
A. Plaintiff’s Claim Is Preempted.....	4
B. Plaintiff Has Not Established That Children’s Motrin Was Defectively Designed .....	6
III. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S PUNITIVE DAMAGES CLAIM .....	10
IV. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT DEFENDANTS’ WARNINGS PROXIMATELY CAUSED HER INJURIES.....	12
V. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ESTABLISHED MEDICAL CAUSATION .....	14
A. Plaintiff Has Not Established That Children’s Motrin Causes SJS/TEN .....	14
B. Plaintiff Has Not Established That Children’s Motrin Caused Karen Robinson’s Injuries .....	15
VI. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIM.....	16
A. Plaintiff Has Not Established That The Children’s Motrin Warning Was Inadequate .....	16
B. Plaintiff’s Failure-to-Warn Claim Is Preempted By Federal Law .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Beale v. Kappa Alpha Order</i> , 64 S.E.2d 789 (Va. 1951) .....	3
<i>Bilski v. Scientific Atlanta</i> , 964 F.2d 697 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	1
<i>Blevins v. New Holland North America, Inc.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 952 (W.D. Va. 2001) .....	7
<i>Bowers v. Westvaco Corp.</i> , 419 S.E.2d 661 (Va. 1992) .....	10
<i>Brockert v. Wyeth Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 14-07-00445-CV, 2009 WL 997438 (Tex. Ct. App. Apr. 14, 2009) .....	8
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiff’s Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	5
<i>Butler v. Navistar Intern. Transp. Corp.</i> , 809 F. Supp. 1202 (W.D. Va. 1991) .....	12
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Wolmer</i> , 499 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1986) .....	11
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. City of Taylorville</i> , 818 F.2d 1345 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	1
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	4, 6, 17
<i>Crystal Prods., Inc. v. DSC Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 1427 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	1
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Bartholomew</i> , 297 S.E.2d 675 (Va. 1982) .....	10, 11
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	6
<i>Glasson v. Children’s Surgical Specialty Group, Inc.</i> , 73 Va. Cir. 480 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2007) .....	2
<i>Hartwell v. Danek Medical, Inc.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 703 (W.D. Va. 1999) .....	14
<i>In re Breast Implant Litig.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Colo. 1998) .....	15
<i>Lane v. Kingsport Armature &amp; Elec.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 108 (D. Va. 1988) .....	2, 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lindsay v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>Logan v. Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> , 219 S.E.2d 685 (Va. 1975) .....	7
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997).....	15
<i>Pedrick v. Peoria &amp; E. R.R. Co.</i> , 229 N.E.2d 504 (Ill. 1967).....	1
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	5
<i>Perpetual Real Estate Servs., Inc. v. Michaelson Prop., Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 545 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	3
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 272 S.E.2d 43 (Va. 1980) .....	16, 17
<i>Redman v. John D. Brush &amp; Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 1174 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Richards v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1048 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Ripper v. Bain</i> , 482 S.E. 2d 832 (Va. 1997) .....	2
<i>Simbeck, Inc. v. Dodd Sisk Whitlock Corp.</i> , 508 S.E.2d 601 (Va. 1999) .....	10
<i>Sloman v. Tambrands, Inc.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 699 (D. Md. 1993).....	11
<i>Theriot v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Townsend v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 879 N.E.2d 893 (Ill. 2007).....	1
<i>Tunnell v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 582 (W.D. Va. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Turner v. Manning, Maxwell &amp; Moore, Inc.</i> , 217 S.E.2d 863 (Va. 1975) .....	7, 11
<i>Welch v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 843 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009).....	6, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**Statutes**

21 C.F.R. § 314.105 .....	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.125 .....	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b) .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(a) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(b) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(c) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(d) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(e) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(C) .....	6

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1) .....	1
--------------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A cmt. k .....	7
Va. Model Jury Instructions 34.080 .....	7
W. Page Keeton, et al., Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts 233 (5th ed. 1984) .....	11, 12
